Actuarial (gain) / loss arising from change in financial assumptions 2 2

 Actuarial (gain) / loss arising from experience adjustment (4) (49)

 Net (income)/ expense for the period recognised in OCI (2) (47)

 (e) Investment details

 Particulars As at As at As at

  March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018 April 1, 2017

  Rs. million Rs. million Rs. million

 Government of India securities  78% 75% 79%

 High quality corporate bonds (including public sector bonds) 17% 22% 18%

 Cash (including Special deposit scheme) 2% 2% 3%

 Others 3% 1% 0%

 Total 100% 100% 100%

 (f) Principal actuarial assumptions

 Particulars As at As at As at

  March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018 April 1, 2017

 Discount rate p.a.  7.40% 7.60% 7.15%

 Salary escalation rate p.a. 9.00% 9.00% 9.00%

 Expected rate of return on assets (p.a.) 7.40% 7.60% 7.15%

 Attrition rate 8.50% 8.50% 8.50%

 The mortality assumptions and rates considered in assessing the Company’s post retirement liabilities are as per the published rate

under the Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2006-08) Ultimate table.

 The estimates of future salary increase, considered in actuarial valuation, take into account the inflation, seniority, promotion and

other relevant factors.

Annual Report 2019 65

Notes to Financial Statements (Contd...)

33. Employee benefits (Contd....)

 (g) Sensitivity Analysis

 Particulars Year ended Year ended

  March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

  Rs. million Rs. million

 Change in discounting rate

  Increase in rate by 1% (20) (18)

  Decrease in rate by 1% 23 21

 Change in rate of salary increase

  Increase in rate by 1% 23 20

  Decrease in rate by 1% (20) (18)

 Change in rate of employee turnover

  Increase in rate by 5% (13) (10)

  Decrease in rate by 5% 18 13

 The sensitivity results above determine their individual impact on the Plan's end of year Defined Benefit Obligation. In reality, the Plan is

subject to multiple external experience items which may move the Defined Benefit Obligation in similar or opposite directions, while the

Plan's sensitivity to such changes can vary over time.

 (h) Weighted Average duration and expected employer contribution:

 Weighted average duration of the defined benefit plan as at March 31, 2019 is 9 years (as at March 31, 2018, 10 years). Expected employer

contribution for the next year is Rs. 19 million.